MF
Berliner und Münchener Tierärztliche Wochenschrift 2017, aop
Berliner und Münchener Tierärztliche Wochenschrift 130, Heft 11/12 (2017), Seiten <Erste Seitenzahl>–1
Open Access
Berl Münch Tierärztl Wochenschr
DOI  10.2376/0005-9366-17032
© 2017 Schlütersche
Verlagsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG

of AT 9 infected cattle born on farms A-D and M. Numerics in black: Number of AT 9 infected animals that were
shipped from farms A–D to farms E–N. Numerics in red: Number of perished and culled animals on farms B, D–N.
TABLE 1: AT type designation of combined genotypes
(results of MIRU-VNTR and IS900-RFLP analysis)
detected in this study and the number of herds and iso-
lates exhibiting these genotypes
INMV
profilea
MIRU-
VNTR
repeatsb
IS900-RFLP
pattern
AT
type
No. of herds/
regional originsc
No. of
isolatesd
1 42332228 C1-P1 1 17 25
1 C18-PnewIII 9 15 23
1   C28-PnewI 13 2 2
2 32332228 C1-P1 2 51 96
2 C1-PnewIV 15 1 1
2 C1-PnewV 6 5 15
2 C14-PnewIII 18 1 1
2 C18-P1 14 3 6
2 C18-PnewII 5 1 1
2 C18-PnewIII 3 9 28
2 CnewI-PnewIII 11 1 1
2 CnewII-PnewIII 17 1 19
2 CnewIII-PnewIII 19 1 1
5 42332218 C1-P1 8 3 5
6 32332128 C1-P1 20 2 2
12 22522228 C1-P1 16 1 3
13 22332228 C18-PnewII 7 2 3
17 31332228 C1-P1 4 11 15
17   C18-P1 12 1 1
80 22522226 C1-P1 10 1 1
a Designation according to the INRA Nouzilly MIRU-VNTR nomenclature  for
MIRU-VNTR patterns ( Thibault et al., 2007)
b MIRU-VNTR repeats at loci 292, X3, 25, 47, 3, 7, 10, 32 ( Thibault et al., 2007)
c Number of herds for cattle, sheep and goats; regional origin for wild ruminants.
	 Seven herds with two and two herds with four different combined genotypes
	 were detected
d One cattle found to be simultaneously infected with two MAP isolates with
diffe	rent combined genotypes. 249 isolates from 248 animals were investigated
MF
Berliner und Münchener Tierärztliche Wochenschrift 2017, aop
Berliner und Münchener Tierärztliche Wochenschrift 130, Heft 11/2 (2017), Seiten <Erste Seitenzahl>–1
(C1-P1/INMV17), AT 3 (C18-PnewIII/INMV2), and AT 6
(C1-PnewV/INMV2). Nine genotypes were identified
only in single herds. Altogether, 19 genotypes were
detected in cattle (AT  1–16, 18–20), four genotypes in
wild ruminants (AT  1, 2, 4 and 8), genotype AT  4 in
sheep, and genotype AT  17 in all 19 isolates from the
single goat herd. Consequently, the genotypes detected
in wild ruminant and sheep isolates were also found in
cattle.
In Figure  2 the phylogenetic clustering of the com-
bined genotypes among Austrian federal provinces is
depicted. AT 2 was found in all seven, AT 1, AT 3, and
AT 9 in five, AT 6 in three, AT 7 and AT  14 in two federal
provinces. The other 13 genotypes were each detected
only in one province.